Regional Center shall also serve as the administrative and research center for 

the institute; 

(4) the South Central Regional Center at Charlotte; 

(5) the Southeastern Regional Center at Wilmington." 

Sec. 2.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund the sum of two hundred 

six thousand one hundred thirty dollars ($206,130) for fiscal year 1977-1978 and one hundred 

eighty-three thousand five hundred thirty dollars ($183,530) for fiscal year 1978-79 to be used 

by the Dean of the School of Medicine of The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill for 

the establishment and operation of the Southeastern Regional Center at Wilmington and the 

South Central Center at Charlotte.